RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT DECLARING ITS INTENTION TO VACATE A PORTION OF EUCLID AVENUE BETWEEN E THIRD STREET AND 560 FEET SOUTH E THIRD STREET AND A PORTION OF E THIRD STREET BETWEEN EUCLID AVENUE AND 300 FEET EAST EUCLID AVENUE

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Beaumont, State of California, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Council hereby elects to proceed under Section 8300, et seq., of the Streets and Highways Code, also known as the Public Streets, Highways and Service Easements Vacation Law.

SECTION 2. That The City Council hereby declares its intention to vacate a portion of Euclid Avenue between E Third Street and 560 feet south E Third Street and a portion of E Third Street between Euclid Ave and 300 feet east Euclid Avenue, as shown on the plat and legal description, on file in the Office of the City Clerk, a legal description of which is attached hereto, as Exhibit "A" and by this reference made a part thereof.

SECTION 3. That the City Council hereby fixes the 5th of November, at 6:00 P.M., in the City Council Chambers, located at 550 E. Sixth Street, Beaumont, California, which date is more than fifteen days after the adoption of this resolution, as time and place for hearing all persons objecting to the proposed vacation for the purpose of determining whether said street, highway or public service easement is necessary for present or prospective public use.

SECTION 4. That the City shall cause notices to be posted conspicuously along the line of the street or part thereof proposed to be vacated at least two weeks before the hearing, not more than three hundred feet apart and not less than three signs shall be posted, each of which shall have a copy of this resolution on them, and shall have the following title in lettering not less than one inch in height: "NOTICE OF HEARING TO VACATE STREET."

SECTION 5. The subject vacation shall be subject to the easements, rights, reservations and exceptions for existing private and public utilities.

SECTION 6. The City Clerk shall cause this resolution to be published twice for two successive weeks in a newspaper published in the City before the date set for the hearing.

SECTION 7. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution, and it shall thereupon take effect and be in full force.

MOVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED this 1st day of October of 2024. AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: By:_______ David Fenn, Mayor, City of Beaumont ATTEST: Elaine Morgan CITY CLERK By:______

EXHIBIT "A' (attach legal description and plat)